
Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Web:www.dartford.gov.uk

 
 
 

 

Audit Board 
 

 
 

 
 

    
 
 
 
 

A meeting of the above Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday 22 March 2023 
 

at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 
 
 

 
Chief Officer & Director of Corporate Services 

14 March 2023 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor A E D Barham 
Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor L A Canham 
Councillor P M Harman 
Councillor R A S Jones 

Councillor T A Maddison 
Councillor K Stealey 

Mr M Chughtai (Independent Member) 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 
AUDIT BOARD 

 
 AGENDA 

 
Wednesday 22 March 2023 

 
  
1. Apologies for Absence.   

  
2. Declarations of Interest.   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of the Grant of Dispensation (if any) by the Audit Board 
or Chief Officer and Director of Corporate Services. 
 

 

 
3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 

January 2023  
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

   
 

 
 
4. Urgent Items   

 

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are 
any urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

 
5. References from Other Committees, if any.   

  
6. Internal Audit Update Report (March 2023)  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
7. Internal Audit Plan 2023/24  (Pages 19 - 28) 
 
8. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
9. Strategic Risk Register Update - March 2023  (Pages 39 - 72) 
 
10. Dartford Borough Council - Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 73 - 92) 



This page is intentionally left blank



1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 25 January 2023 at 
7.00 pm. 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor A E D Barham 
Councillor P M Harman 
Councillor K Stealey 
Mo Chughtai (Independent Member) 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor L A Canham 
Councillor R A S Jones 
Councillor T A Maddison 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin 

 
Tim Sams 
Jen Warrilow 
Mr. Paul Cuttle 
 
Alex Crowe 
 

– Chief Officer & Director of Corporate 
Services 

– Head of Finance 
– Internal Audit Manager 
– Grant Thornton UK (External 

Auditors) 
– Democratic Services Officer 

26. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Butler-Ruhle, 
Canham & Maddison. 
 
The Chairman gave a welcome to Mr Paul Cuttle from the Council’s external 
auditors Grant Thornton UK. He also noted the attendance of the Chief Officer 
and Director of Corporate Services, the Head of Finance, and the Internal 
Audit Manager. 
 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

28. MEMBER TRAINING - ROLE OF THE SECTION 151 OFFICER  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

Members received a PowerPoint presentation from the Head of Finance on 
his role as Section 151 Officer.  
 
He informed Members that S151 of the Local Government Act 1972 required 
that every local authority “make arrangements for the proper administration of 
their financial affairs and secure that one of their officers has responsibility for 
the administration of those affairs” which included:  
 

 The Role of the Section 151 Officer and the Law 
 The Role of the Section 151 Officer – CIPFA & Chief Financial Officer 
 The Role of the Section 151 Officer –  Section 114 Notice 
 The Role of the Section 151 Officer – Examples from other Local 

Authorities 
 The Role of the Section 151 Officer – S114 Analysis of Reasons 
 The Role of the Section 151 Officer – S114 Lessons learnt 

 
The Head of Finance confirmed the following principal points in response to 
subsequent questions from Members: 
 

 Members were made aware of previous occurrences from other Local 
Authorities where Section 114 n
[...]
D ON 19 
OCTOBER 2022  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 19 October 2022 be 
confirmed as an accurate record of those proceedings. 

 
30. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items for the Board to 
consider. 
 

31. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES, IF ANY.  
 
None. 
 

32. REPORT FROM EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
The covering report from the Head of Finance enclosed at Appendix A for 
noting by the Board, the External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK’s 2021/22 
Annual Report on Dartford Borough Council, together with an update of the 
Statement of Accounts, which included the findings of the work on the 
Councils value for money (VfM) arrangements.  
 
Mr. Paul Cuttle (Grant Thornton UK) advised the Board that in overall terms 
his report was positive, considering the challenging environment the Council 
faced, and that Dartford was well placed compared to other local authorities in 
Kent, given its £98M in reserves. 
 
The Chairman thanked Mr Cuttle for his report. He and other members noted 
their apprehension in the recommendation that the Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Finance does not attend future meetings of the Board in an Observer 
capacity, to ensure a clear perception that the Board operated its scrutiny 
function independent of any Cabinet influence. He regarded the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance as a highly qualified and proven financial expert with active 
commercial expertise, who provided invaluable support to the Board, and 
advised that he would continue to be invited by the Chairman to attend Board 
proceedings in an Observer capacity.  
 
Mr Cuttle acknowledged and respected the Chairman’s comments, and 
emphasised that the recommendation was not a reflection on the abilities or 
impartiality of the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, but standard CIPFA 
guidance to ensure separation between the Board and Cabinet. To his 
knowledge, no other authority in Kent invited their Cabinet Member for 
Fina
[...]
an along with a training 
plan be presented to a future meeting of the Board, upon completion of self-
assessment skills and knowledge questionnaires by Board Members.  
 
The Chairman noted the negative answer to question 19 in Appendix A - ‘Has 
the committee [Board] obtained feedback on its performance from those 
interacting with the committee or relying on its work.’ 
 
The IAM advised that the ‘no’ response to question 19 referred to whether the 
Audit Board had received feedback from the General Assembly of the Council 
as to the efficiency of its work. As feedback had not been specifically sought 
from the GAC in the first annual report to Council on the Board’s work, a ‘no’ 
answer was appropriate. However, including a specific request in the next 
annual report to the GAC could secure a positive ‘yes’ answer.  
 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance as an observer expressed on behalf 
of the Cabinet that the Chairman and the Board continued to undertake good 
and effective work on behalf of the Council.  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the Board reviews the draft Self-assessment 2022/23, at 

Appendix A to the report be agreed;  
 
2. That an action plan along with a training plan be presented to a future 

meeting of the Board, upon completion of self-assessment skills and 
knowledge questionnaires by Board Members; 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



6

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

 
3. That future annual reports to the GAC on the Board’s work seek formal 

endorsement of the effectiveness of the Board’s role and undertakings.  
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.08 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor D A Hammock 
CHAIRMAN 

 

Page 6Agenda Item 3



 
AUDIT BOARD 

22 March 2023 

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (March 2023) 
 

1. Summary 
 
1.1. This report provides Members of the Audit Board with an update on Internal 

Audit outcomes and activity since the last report in January 2023.  It also 
presents information to facilitate Members’ oversight of the Internal Audit 
function.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members note the Internal Audit Update Report and updates (attached as 

Appendix A to the report) 
 
 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1 Reporting the outcomes of the internal audit service is a requirement 
under the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the Standards). As 
those charged with governance, the Audit Board is required through its 
Terms of Reference to provide oversight of the internal audit service. 

3.2 The Audit Board receives regular updates from the Internal Audit 
Partnership. Principally the focus of these updates is around the 
outcomes from internal audit work, progress against the audit plan and 
implementation of audit actions.   

3.3 The report also provides quality and performance information to allow 
Members oversight of the Internal Audit Service.  

4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 

4.1 Not directly applicable although all Internal Audit work is designed to 
support the achievement of the Council’s objectives.  

 
 

5. Financial, legal, staffing and other administrative implications and risk 
assessments 
 
Financial Implications The Internal Audit Partnership is responsible for 

the delivery of the audit service. Delivery of the 
Audit Plan is already approved within the 
Council’s budget and so needs no new funding. 

Legal Implications Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015, the Council must ensure an effective 
system of Internal Audit.  

Climate Impact 
Assessment 

There are no direct climate change implications 
associated with this report. 

Page 7 Agenda Item 6



 
AUDIT BOARD 

22 March 2023 

Staffing Implications Use of Internal Audit resources are set out in 
the report (Appendix A).  

Administrative 
Implications 

There are no direct administrative implications 
associated with this report.  

Risk Assessment The audit plan is risk-based. As such, the 
projects outlined in the plan have been 
prioritised based on the outcomes of each risk 
assessment.  

 
6.
[...]
l as a Temporary Auditor to support 
us in delivering an additional 3 audits, so I am confident we will be able to complete 
sufficient work to support the Chief Audit Executive opinion in July.  

 

Audit Manager 
(SDC)

Lead Auditor 
(SDC)

Trainee Auditor 
(SDC)

Trainee Auditor
(SDC)

Lead Auditor
(DBC)

Trainee Auditor
(DBC)

Audit Support 
Officer (DBC)

Page 10Agenda Item 6



3 

6. Since our last update in January 2023, we have completed 2 audits, detailed below: 

Audit Title Current Status 
Staff Wellbeing Reasonable 
Planned Maintenance  Reasonable 

7. I have reviewed the 2022/23 audit plan and summarise our progress in the chart below.  
The issues raised above have meant that our focus in the first part of this audit year has 
unfortunately needed to be on completing 2021/22 work which explains our slow 
progress towards 2022/23 work.  As part of the chart below, you will see when we intend 
to complete the remainder of the plan. 

 

 

Internal Audit Outcomes 

8. Since our last update 6 weeks ago in January 2023, we have completed 2 audits with a 
further report in draft reporting stage.  I provide the summaries of the completed audits 
below along with their associated assurance ratings (definitions found at Annex B):  

  

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

H
Planning

M H
Fieldwork

M H
Reporting

M H
Q4

M

2022/23 Audit Plan Progress

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



4 

Staff Wellbeing – Issued January 2023 

Reasonable 

The objective of the audit was to review the adequacy and effectiveness of arrangements in 
place for staff welfare. This included reviewing the Council’s Employee Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy, support and training available to staff, and how this is monitored. We found the 
Council has taken major steps in this area and was recently awarded Gold for Wellbeing 
from the Kent and Medway Workplace Wellbeing Award. We found the Employee Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy details the Council’s objectives in relation to the wellbeing of its staff 
and inc
[...]
h a risk-based plan to determine the priorities of 
the internal audit service. This report details the audit planning process, and 
outcomes of consultations on the plan, and the resources necessary to 
deliver the plan. The report also provides details of the work to be undertaken 
over 2023/24.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24, at Appendix A to the report, be 

approved. 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1. In accordance with professional standards (Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards), an annual audit plan is devised setting out the priorities and 
activities to be undertaken. This risk-based plan is aligned to the key 
risks of the Council, the corporate priorities and plans, and considers  the 
wider risks facing the public sector. The report at Appendix A, sets out 
the audit planning process, an assessment of how audit resources will 
be deployed during the year, and details of the audit work to be 
completed.  

 
3.2. The Board is required, through its Terms of Reference, to consider and 

approve the Plan each year. Updates on the delivery of the Plan, and 
findings of internal audit work, will be reported throughout the year. 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 

Not applicable 
 
5. Financial, legal, staffing and other implications and risk assessments* 
 
Financial Implications There are no financial implications associated 

with this report. Delivery of the Plan will be met 
from existing budgeted resources. 

Legal Implications 
 
 

Under the Account and Audit Regulations 2015, 
the Council must deliver Internal Audit services 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. The production of a risk-based 
Plan is a requirement of these Standards.  

Public Sector Equality 
Duty 

None 

Page 19 Agenda Item 7

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-internal-audit-standards
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


AUDI
[...]
s, those which link directly to the Council’s 
strategic risk register and therefore are deemed as high priority. The second list, 
medium priority, consists of those areas where there is a gap in audit knowledge or 
operational risk profiles indicate assurance would be beneficial, though do not 
necessarily link directly to the strategic risk register. 

7) We propose to undertake all the high priority audits and approximately half the medium 
priority audits. The medium priority audits will be selected each quarter based upon 
their risk profile at the time.  

8) The table over the page shows both the high and medium priority audits we aim to 
complete during 2023/24. 

  

Page 24Agenda Item 7



5 

Audit Title Priority 

Corporate Services 

IT Service Desk High 

Household Support Fund High 

Continuous  Staff Performance Monitoring High 

Budget Monitoring High 

Accounts Payable continuous assurance High 

Workforce Strategy/Succession Planning High 

IT Project Management Medium 

Business Rates income collection Medium 

Transparency Code Medium 

Insurance Medium 

Learning & Development Medium 

Growth and Community 

Corporate Project Management High 

Estate Compliance Management High 

Building Control administration & fees Medium 

Customer Services – Front Desk Medium 

Housing & Public Protection 

Private Sector Housing – Landlord Complaints High 

Breyer Contract Management High 

Parking Income Collection Medium 

Page 25 Agenda Item 7



6 

Audit Title Priority 

Licensing Administration Medium 

Houses of Multiple Occupation Medium 

Disabled Repairs Grant Medium 

Pest Control Medium 

Food Safety Medium 

Parks Management Medium 

Cemeteries Medium 

CCTV Medium 

 

Non-Assurance Work 

9) As well as undertaking assurance work, we plan to deliver 121 days’ of non-assurance 
related work. Much of this is being kept aside to allow for projects which come up during 
the year that we are unable to plan for, such as investigations, ad hoc advi
[...]
t 15 working days 

Reported quarterly 

Indicator measures the effectiveness of our process to finalise audit reports and currency of 
reporting 

Page 27 Agenda Item 7



8 

Learning & Development: Associated performance indicators 

L1: Audit actions fully implemented within agreed timescales – Target 80% 

Reported quarterly 

Indicator measures the successful implementation of audit actions and the effectiveness of our 
follow-up process 

L2: Number of audits using data analytics tools – Target 60% 

Reported quarterly 

Indicator measures our development of the use of data analytics to enable greater assurance to 
be provided. 

12) Some of the indicators remain the same but with different target. This is to reflect the 
changing skill profile of the team, with the change in two posts from experienced 
auditors to trainees, there will be an impact in delivery and I have therefore amended 
our targets to reflect this while also encouraging an improvement in our performance. 

Other Activities 

13) During the year, we will be re-developing our Quality Assurance and Improvement 
Program and reporting to Members on progress towards its completion. This new 
program will address skills shortages within the team as well as improving our processes 
to ensure we are meeting the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and improving the 
service we deliver to the Council. 
 

Signed: Chief Audit Executive 

Page 28Agenda Item 7



AUDIT BOARD  
22 March 2023 

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 
 

 
1. Summary 
 

1.1 In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Internal Audit 
service is required to implement and maintain a Charter, defining its purpose, 
authority and responsibility.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1  That the Internal Audit Charter, at Appendix A to the report, be approved. 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards are mandatory for all Internal 
Audit functions These Standards, based on the mandatory elements of 
the International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) of the Global 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), are intended to promote further 
improvement in the professionalism, quality, consistency and 
effectiveness of internal audit across the public sector.  

3.2. The Council’s Internal Audit Charter, at Appendix A to the report, applies 
the Standards and describes how internal audit will add value to the 
Council and the nature of the services it provides. The Charter also 
establishes the internal audit partnership’s position within the Council, 
including reporting lines, as well as authorising access to records, 
personnel and physical properties relevant to performing engagements. 

3.3. The Charter should be reviewed periodically to ensure it remains 
relevant to the needs of the Council. The Board is required, through its 
Terms of Reference, to consider and approve the Charter. 

3.4. There are minimal changes to the charter, however, the IIA are currently 
undertaking a consultation on major changes to the Standards. The new 
Standards will be released at the end of this calendar year and become 
effective 12 months after their release date. Therefore, we will look to 
further review and refresh the Charter based upon the same timeline. 

 
4. Relationship to the Corporate Plan 
 

Not applicable 
  

Page 29 Agenda Item 8

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/641252/PSAIS_1_April_2017.pdf


AUDIT BOARD  
22 March 2023 

 
5. Financial, legal, staffing and other implications and risk assessments* 
 
Financial Implications There are no financial implications associated 

with this report. Delivery of the Charter will be 
met from existing budgeted resources. 

Legal Implications 
 
 

Under the Account and Audit Regulations 2015, 
the Council must deliver Internal Audit services 
in accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards. The production of a Charter is 
a requ

Minutes of the meeting


1

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 22 March 2023 at 
7.00 pm. 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor A E D Barham 
Councillor P M Harman 
Councillor R A S Jones 
Councillor T A Maddison 
Councillor K Stealey 
Mr M Chughtai (Independent Member) 
 
Councillor A R Lloyd (Observer – present at the invitation 
of the Chairman)  
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor L A Canham 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin 

 
Tim Sams 
Jen Warrillow 
Alan Twyman 

– Chief Officer & Director of Corporate 
Services 

– Head of Finance 
– Audit Manager 
– Democratic Services Manager 

 
 
 

35. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
The Chairman welcomed Members and Officers to the meeting. He also 
welcomed Mr Mo Chughtai, Independent Member, and Councillor Lloyd, 
Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance, who was attending the meeting as an 
Observer at his invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Butler-Rhule and 
Canham. 
 

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

37. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 
JANUARY 2023  
 
The Audit Board considered the minutes of its meeting which took place on 25 
January 2023. 
 



2

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Board which took place on 25 
January 2023 be confirmed as an accurate record. 
 

38. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent decisions. 
 

39. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES, IF ANY.  
 
There were no references from other committees. 
 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (MARCH 2023)  
 
The Audit Manager introduced a report which provided an update on Internal 
Audit outcomes and activity since the last meeting of the Board in January 
2023, progress against the audit plan and implementation of audit 
recommendations as well as information on the performance of the internal 
Audit Service.  
 
The Audit Manager reported on successful recruitment to the three vacant 
posts within the Audit Service which would result in a slight re-structure of the 
service. In addition the South West Audit Partnership had been contracted to 
deliver 5 audits during April and May along with securing the services of a 
Temporary Auditor who would assist in delivering an additional 3 audits. 
Together these would enable the service to complete sufficient work to 
support the Chief Audit Executive opinion in July. Two of the new posts were 
for trainee auditors who would be undertaking a level 7 apprenticeship and 
would take around 3 years to fully qualify.  
 
Progress against the 2022/23 Audit Plan was reported and it was noted that 
the need to focus on the completion of the 2021/22 programme of audit work 
had slowed progress on 2022/23 work, completion of which had been re-
phased. It was reported that two audits had been completed since January; 
Staff and Wellbeing, and Planned Maintenance, both of which had been 
deemed to offer ‘reasonable’ assurance. The reasons for these conclusions 
and areas for development were reported, along with follow-up of previous 
audits. Audit Performance Indicators for October – December 2022 (Quarter3) 
reflected the staffing issues within the service but performance was 
anticipated to improve once staff were in place. 
 
The Chairman sought clarification on the training programme for the trainees 
and whether, having undergone their training, there was any obligation for 
them to continue to work for the council for a period of time. The Audit 
Manager confirmed that, although it was possible for them to leave during or 
after completion of their training, there was a training agreement in place with 
each trainee and an expectation that they would continue to work for the 
council after qualifying. The training agreement provided for the recovery of 
some of the costs of training if a trainee left, within defined parameters.    
 
A Member asked for clarification of the implications of the re-phasing of some 
audits and the Audit Manager advised that audits were prioritised according to 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 22 MARCH 2023 
 

3

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

risk and that there were no assurance concerns arising from the rephrasing of 
the audits and that, irrespective of whether audits were being carried out, risk 
owners were continuing to actively manage risk and that the level of audit 
activity was sufficient for her to deliver the Chief Audit Executive opinion. 
 
A Member sought further clarification on the development of the trainee 
auditors and whether there would be ongoing opportunities to recruit new 
trainees once the current trainees were fully qualified. The Audit Manager 
explained that the intake of the new trainees would take the total number 
within her team to three as she currently had a trainee who was in their final 
year of qualification. It was expected that trainees would follow the Council’s 
career grade arrangements and if vacancies arose in future there could be 
opportunities to take on new trainees. 
     
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Update Report and updates, attached at Appendix A to 
the report, be noted.   
 

41. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24  
 
The Audit Manager presented the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24. The report 
reminded the Board that in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the Audit service was required to establish a risk-based plan 
setting out the priorities and activities to be undertaken in the ensuing 
financial year. The Audit Plan was aligned to the Council’s key risks, 
corporate priorities and plans, and considered the wider risks facing the public 
sector. The Audit Board, through its Terms of Reference, was required to 
consider and approve the Audit Plan each year. The report set out the audit 
planning process, how it was proposed to deploy audit resources during the 
year and how audit work will be completed. 
 
The Audit Manager stressed the considerable work carried out each year to 
develop the Plan and the need to identify and balance priorities and 
resources. She noted that the total number of days available for audit work in 
2023/24 had been reduced slightly to take into account the support and 
training requirements of the new trainees and Audit Support Officer. The Audit 
Plan contained two lists of audits, those linked directly to the Council’s 
strategic risk register which were considered to be high priority, and medium 
priority risks, comprising those areas where there was a gap in audit 
knowledge or where operational risk profiles indicated assurance would be 
beneficial but which did not necessarily link directly to the strategic risk 
register. It was anticipated that all of the high priority audits would be carried 
out and approximately half the medium priority audits. The medium priority 
audits would be reviewed and prioritised each quarter based upon their risk 
profile at the time. The Plan also provided for some non-assurance and 
consultancy work. 



4

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

Performance Indicators had also been reviewed and some that had become 
unfit for purpose had been removed. It was hoped that the proposed 
indicators would allow for renewed focus on the value of work carried out by 
the Internal Audit Partnership and the benefits of data analytics. 

The Audit Manager provided clarification on the remit for budget monitoring 
assurance work and how operational risk management was carried out during 
the year and via service planning. 

A Member noted the rephrasing of some work and that it would not be 
possible to carry out all of the audits. He asked whether, in terms of providing 
assurance, there was a maximum period of time within which each service 
should be audited. The Audit Manager said that this depended upon each 
area, and that there were some new or novel areas where audits may never 
have been carried out in the past and that were now being identified for 
consideration. However as a very rough guide, for audits carried out 
periodically, these should be undertaken at least every 5 years. 

The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance said that part of the role of internal 
audit was to identify risks, establish mitigations and to test how successful 
these were. However he had struggled to see how this translated into, and 
was reflected in, the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. The Audit Manager 
said that she appreciated the need to demonstrate this link but that the 
challenge was how to do so in a way that was meaningful and not confusing.    

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan for 2023/24, attached at Appendix A to the report, 
be approved. 
 

42. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
The Audit Manager reminded Members that, in accordance with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Internal Audit Service was required to 
implement, maintain, and periodically review, a Charter defining its purpose, 
authority and responsibility. Members were asked to consider the Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter, attached at Appendix A to the report, to ensure that it 
remained relevant to the Council’s needs. It was noted that there were 
minimal changes to the Charter since it was last reviewed. However, attention 
was drawn to a consultation on major changes to the Standards being 
undertaken by the institute of Internal Auditors which could impact upon the 
content of the Charter and that it was proposed that the next refresh of the 
Charter should be carried out in alignment with the introduction of any 
changes to the Standards. For this reason, it was proposed that the Charter 
should be reviewed periodically, when needed, rather than annually. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Charter, at Appendix A to the report, be approved. 
 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 22 MARCH 2023 
 

5

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

43. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER UPDATE - MARCH 2023  
 
The Chief Officer & Director of Corporate Services presented the Council’s 
current iteration of the Strategic Risk Register and highlighted changes to risk 
ratings made since the last review of the Register. The report drew attention 
to improvements to the risks around the likelihood of further outbreak of 
infectious disease, emergency planning and the delivery of local elections and 
highlighted control measures put in place to deal with ‘high’ and ‘medium’ 
risks, where these were possible, and the management approach to risk 
where such measures were not available.  Attention was also drawn to the 
introduction of a new Cyber Security Strategy which would be presented to 
Cabinet on 23rd March 2023 for adoption, and it was the intention to keep this 
under review and to bring periodic reports to future meetings of the Audit 
Board. Clarification was provided on the cyber security capacity of the 
Council’s IT team.  
 
The Chairman noted that the Strategic Risk Register currently listed named 
officers as the ‘risk owner’ but felt that, in view of a number of current 
vacancies it would be better to assign ownership to posts instead of named 
postholders. This was accepted. Following on from this a Member commented 
upon the current difficulties being experienced in filling key posts, and felt that 
this should be reflected in the risk register. The Chief Officer & Director of 
Corporate Services said that the Council was devoting considerable focus on 
succession planning and that, whilst it was true that some difficulties were 
being experienced in recruiting to particular roles, the Council had been able 
to make some good interim appointments. The Chairman commented on the 
challenges that the Council sometimes experienced in this respect due to its 
proximity to London. 
 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance asked for the title of risk SR16 to be 
revisited. 
 
Members discussed SR17 Elections 2023 in the context of the introduction of 
Voter Id requirements for electors to be able to vote in person at the May 
2023 elections and the effectiveness of measures to make voters aware of the 
changes. The Chief Officer & Director of Corporate Services said that there 
were national and local campaigns to promote awareness of the need for 
photo id but that there were concerns at how effective these were. For these 
reasons the Council had been actively promoting awareness locally and had 
sent out information with Council tax bills, and would also be sending out 
leaflets with poll cards. Information had also been distributed for display to 
venues such as leisure centres, schools, local businesses and posters were 
on display prominently at the Civic Centre. She confirmed that the Council 
was also using social media and would look into the possibility of using paid-
for social media. She said that she would welcome any help that Members 
could give to promote awareness of the voter id requirements to their 
constituents, providing that these were within the election publicity rules. A 
Member asked whether there had been an increase in applications for postal 
votes as a result of the need for id to vote in person and was advised that this 



6

CHAIRMAN’S 
INITIALS

had not been observed so far, but also that the number of applications for 
Voter Authority Certificates had been lower than anticipated.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Risk Register, attached at Appendix C to the report, be 
approved. 
 

44. DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL - CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  
 
The Head of Finance drew Members attention to a document he had 
circulated to Board members by e-mail, entitled ‘Informing the Audit Risk 
Assessment for Dartford Borough Council 2022-23’. He said that the External 
Auditor had requested that the document, which detailed the Council’s 
approach to key accounting estimates and related disclosures, should be 
drawn to the attention of Board members, and that External Audit had advised 
that distribution by e-mail would meet their requirements. Board members 
were asked to consider whether the responses referred to in the document, 
are consistent with its understanding and were invited to make any 
comments. He thanked Councillor Maddison for the comments that he had 
submitted, relating to business rates appeals, and said that he would welcome 
any further comments outside the meeting by 24th March. 
 
The Board was asked to consider the Council’s proposed Code of Corporate 
Governance for 2023, which was the latest iteration of the code which had 
originally been adopted in 2002, and most recently agreed by Cabinet on 26 
January 2017. The Annual Governance Statement Action Plan for 2021/22 
had recommended that the Code should be reviewed and this review had now 
been carried out.  As a result, minor amendments to the Code were proposed, 
mainly in terms of references to dates and posts within the Council.  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
That the Code of Governance 2023, attached at Appendix A to the report, be 
adopted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.48 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor D A Hammock 
CHAIRMAN 

 


